

No. 18-1181

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

EMERSON ELECTRIC CO., D/B/A FUSITE, AND EMERSON CLIMATE
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., *Petitioners*,

v.

CLARENCE JOHNSON AND UNITED STATES LIABILITY CO., *Respondents*.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS**

URGING THE COURT TO GRANT REVIEW

James Hines
State Bar No. 00787699
SVP Government Affairs/In-House
General Counsel
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS
316 W. 12th Street, # 200
Austin, Texas 78701
512/637-7715
jhines@txbiz.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Texas Association of Business*

Pamela Stanton Baron
State Bar No. 01797100
ATTORNEY AT LAW
Post Office Box 5573
Austin, Texas 78763
512/479-8480
psbaron@baroncounsel.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
The National Association of
Manufacturers and
The Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici	vi
Argument of Amici	1
I. This Court should revisit its 40-year old decision in <i>Turner</i> and hold that the jury in a design-defect case should be instructed on the five risk-utility balancing factors	1
A. The context in which <i>Turner</i> was decided	2
B. The law has developed in the 40 years since <i>Turner</i>	4
C. A risk-utility balancing is not an intuitive question that should be left to the good sense of the jury without guidance	5
D. The Restatement leaves to local law whether to instruct the jury on the factors	7
E. Texas jury charge law dictates that the jury be informed not ignorant	8
F. Texas juries are routinely instructed on balancing factors in a host of contexts; there is no reason to treat design defect differently ...	9
G. The failure to instruct the jury on the risk-utility balancing factors leads to unpredictable and inconsistent results and impedes – if not precludes – appellate review of a jury verdict in a design-defect case	11
H. The disjunct between the legal standard on appeal and the jury charge – highlighted in Justice Boyd’s dissent in <i>Genie</i> – should be eliminated by enlightening the jury rather than blindfolding the appellate court	13

	Page
I. Conclusion: Amici urge this Court to hold that the jury in a design-defect case should be instructed on the five risk-utility balancing factors	14
II. The Court should reverse the court of appeals’ unsupported expansion of the duty of a manufacturer to warn licensed professionals of known risks	15
Conclusion and Prayer	18
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate of Service	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Acord v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 669 S.W.2d 111 (Tex. 1984)	1, 3
<i>Alamo Nat’l Bank v. Kraus</i> , 616 S.W.2d 908 (Tex. 1981)	9
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Grinnell</i> , 951 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. 1997)	4
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. Perry Equip. Corp.</i> , 945 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. 1997)	9, 10, 11
<i>Brookshire Groc. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 222 S.W.3d 406 (Tex. 2006)	16
<i>Columbia Rio Grande Healthcare, L.P. v. Hawley</i> , 284 S.W.3d 851 (Tex. 2009)	8, 12-13, 14
<i>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. Casteel</i> , 22 S.W.3d 378 (Tex. 2000)	8, 12
<i>Emerson Elec. Co. v. Johnson</i> , No. 02-16-00173-CV (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Oct. 18, 2018, pet. filed)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fleishman v. Guadiano</i> , 651 S.W.2d 730 (Tex. 1983)	3
<i>Genie Indus., Inc. v. Matak</i> , 462 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015)	4-5, 7, 13, 14
<i>Henkel v. Norman</i> , 441 S.W.3d 249 (Tex. 2014) (per curiam)	16-17
<i>Hernandez v. Tokai Corp.</i> , 2 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. 1999)	4

	Page
<i>Humble Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Gomez</i> , 146 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. 2004)	15
<i>Mustang Pipeline Co. v. Driver Pipeline Co.</i> , 134 S.W.3d 195 (Tex. 2004) (per curiam)	9, 10, 11
<i>Timpte Indus., Inc. v. Gish</i> , 286 S.W.3d 306 (Tex. 2009)	4, 7, 12
<i>Transp. Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994)	5, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Turner v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 584 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. 1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reagan v. Vaughn</i> , 804 S.W.2d 463 (Tex. 1990)	9, 10, 11

Statutes and Rules

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 24.005(a)(1), (b)	10
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.011(a)	10
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.154	10
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 82.005(a)(1)	5
TEX. LABOR CODE § 408.221(d)	10
TEX. R. APP. P. 44.1(a)(2)	12
TEX. R. APP. P. 61.1(b)	12
TEX. R. CIV. P. 277	8

Secondary Authorities	Page
William A. Donaher, Henry R. Piehler, Aaron D. Twerski, & Alvin S. Weinstein, <i>The Technological Expert in Products Liability Litigation</i> , 52 TEX. L. REV. 1303 (1974)	6
Leon Green, <i>Strict Liability Under Sections 402A and 402B: A Decade of Litigation</i> , 54 TEX. L. REV. 1185 (1976)	6
Page W. Keeton, <i>Torts</i> , 34 S.M.U. L. REV. 1 (1980)	7
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY (2012)	2, 7, 8, 15
TEXAS PATTERN JURY CHARGES – Business, Consumer, Insurance & Employment (2016)	10
TEXAS PATTERN JURY CHARGES – General Negligence, Intentional Personal Torts & Workers’ Compensation (2016)	10
TEXAS PATTERN JURY CHARGES – Malpractice, Premises & Products (2016)	10
TEXAS PATTERN JURY CHARGES – Oil & Gas (2016)	10
Aaron D. Twerski & James A. Henderson Jr., <i>Fixing Failure to Warn</i> , 90 IND. L. J. 237 (2015)	17
Hans-Viggo von Hulsen, <i>Design Liability and State of the Art: The United States and Europe at a Crossroads</i> , 55 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 450 (1981)	11
John W. Wade, <i>On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products</i> , 44 MISS. L. J. 825 (1973)	6
